June 27, 2022
4:00 PM
Old City Hall Commission Room
2898 Green Street
Marianna, FL 32446
Join by Zoom:
Dial: 929-205 -6099
Meeting ID #830 5084 5157
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83050845157
1. Call To Order
2. Minutes
2.A. Minutes June 2022
Documents:
PZ MINUTES FOR APRIL2022B.PDF

3. Variances
3.A.

4:00

PM

Variance Request - Thomas Pines

Documents:
VARIANCE THOMAS PINES STAFF REPORTB.PDF
PARKINGVARIANCER1.PDF
AADT.PDF
ARCHITECTURALSITEPLAN (002).PDF
C1 (002).PDF
PE REVIEW 1 (002).PDF

4. Other Business
5. Adjournment
The City of Marianna is an Equal Opportunity Employer and a Drug-Free Workplace. In
accordance with the adopted Section 504 Policy, the City will take affirmative steps to
reasonably accommodate the disabled and ensure their needs are equitably represented
in City programs and activities. Pursuant to Title VI and the Civil Rights Act of 1964, the
City will not exclude from participation in, deny the benefits of, or subject to discrimination
anyone on the grounds of race, color, national origin, sex, age, disability, religion,
language, income, handicap, genetics or familial status. For assistance with EEO, Title VI
or Section 504 matters contact Julie Chance at 850-482-4353. The City also has a Fair
Housing Ordinance. For assistance with Fair Housing matters contact Kay Dennis at 850482-2786. In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, persons needing a
special accommodation to participate in this meeting should contact the City Clerk’s Office
at 850-482-4353 no later than three days prior to the meeting. City Hall is located at 2898
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CITY OF MARIANNA
PLANNING & ZONING BOARD
REGULAR MEETING
June 27, 2022
April 25, 2022
MINUTES
MEMBERS & STAFF PRESENT

Jonathan Fuqua, Chairman - Present
Diane Pate – Present
Matt Payne – Present
William Long- Absent

I.

II.

Matt Fuqua, City Attorney-Present
Jim Dean, City Manager - Present
Kay Dennis, Municipal Development
Director – Present
Ashley Bradie –Code Enforcement Present

Call to Order

The meeting was called to order at 4 p.m. by Chairman Jonathan Fuqua.

Reading and Approval of the Minutes
Mrs. Diane Pate moved to approve the minutes of March 21, 2022. The motion was
seconded by Dr. Matt Payne, and the minutes were approved as written with a 3:0
vote.

III.

Ordinance #1128; Trinity Baptist Church; SSA 2022-02
Chairman Fuqua recognized Mrs. Kay Dennis, who informed the Board of the
request by Trinity Baptist Church to change the Future Land Use designation to
Public/Institutional on a newly annexed property on Old Greenwood Road. After
a brief discussion, Ms. Pate moved to recommend approval of the Ordinance. Dr.
Payne seconded the motion, which carried 3:0 in favor of recommending approval.

IV.

Ordinance #1129; Trinity Baptist Church Zoning Change
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Chairman Fuqua recognized Mrs. Kay Dennis, who informed the Board of the
request by Trinity Baptist Church to establish a zoning designation of
Public/Institutional on a newly annexed property on Old Greenwood Road. After
a brief discussion, Ms. Pate moved to recommend approval of the Ordinance. Dr.
Payne seconded the motion, which carried 3:0 in favor of recommending approval.

V.

Ordinance #1130; Peters; SSA 2022-03
Chairman Fuqua recognized Mrs. Kay Dennis, who informed the Board of the
request by James Peters to change the Future Land Use designation on a property
located at 2824 McPherson Street from Commercial to Residential. After a brief
discussion, Dr. Payne moved to recommend approval of the Ordinance. Ms. Pate
seconded the motion, which carried 3:0 in favor of recommending approval.

VI.

Ordinance #1131; Peters Zoning Change
Chairman Fuqua recognized Mrs. Kay Dennis, who informed the Board of request
by James Peters to change the Zoning designation on a property located at 2824
McPherson Street from Commercial to Residential-3. After a brief discussion, Dr.
Payne moved to recommend approval of the Ordinance. Ms. Pate seconded the
motion, which carried 3:0 in favor of recommending approval.

VII. Other Business
No other Business was reported.

VIII. Adjournment
With no further business for discussion the meeting was adjourned.

CITY OF MARIANNA

MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Post Office Box 936
Marianna, FL 32447
(850) 482-2786

Email: kdennis@mariannafl.city

Memo
To:

Planning & Zoning Board

From:

Kay Dennis, Director

Date:

06/27/2022

Re

Variance Request for Thomas Pines Apartment Complex

Summary:

Nature of
Variance Requests:

History:

The applicant is requesting a variance from Marianna City
Code, Land Development Code, Sections 4-1.7(3)(d)(ix) and 46.8 (2), which addresses parking spaces for a 35-unit apartment
complex and accessory structures.
Marianna City Code, Land Development Code, Sections 41.7(3)(d)(ix) requires “two spaces per dwelling unit for the first
30 units and 1 ½ spaces for each dwelling unit exceeding 30
units.” Marianna City Code, Land Development Code,
Sections 4-6.8 (2) requires two spaces per unit plus one per ten
units. This does not include office, visitor or community-room
parking.
The applicant is requesting a variance from half the parking
requirements for one-bedroom apartment units and all the club
house parking for a total of 67 parking spaces.
The City of Marianna Land Development Code provides
minimum parking requirements for the City. The most lenient
determination would require 74 parking spaces (67 for
residential units, 4 for the club house (1050 square feet) and 3
for the office area excluding the laundry room (843 square feet).
This is only an additional seven spaces.
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The proposed apartment complex is located on SR73 South,
which is an Urban Collector with high traffic volumes, higher
speed limits, and no on-street parking or sidewalks. The annual
average daily traffic (AADT) two-way volume is 6,200 vehicles
with 3100 vehicles traveling in each direction in the area where
the apartment complex is proposed
(https://tdaappsprod.dot.state.fl.us/fto/). AADT is the total volume
on a road for a year divided by 365 days. Public transportation
in Marianna is less common, and less available than in larger
cities. The majority of residential households in this rural
community have at least one car. Even one bedroom
apartments can have a couple, who share a bed and own two
cars. Many have several cars. This is not accounting for
visitors to residential units or the office. In addition, staff will
need parking. The developers previously mentioned that
training classes will be held on-site. The people conducting the
training will also need parking.
Consultant Engineer, Doug Crook, PE with Panhandle
Engineering also noted potential issues with the requested
variance (see attached document). Mr. Crook in response to the
applicant’s engineer points out that parking enforcement could
be a problem. In fact, City staff has not received a plan to
enforce prevention of single-units from having “one or no
vehicles for transportation.” Additionally, the City of Marianna
does not enforce how many vehicles a resident can maintain at
their home. Mr. Crook recommends 77 spaces be provided to
allow for office and visitor parking
Determination:

Marianna City Code, Land Development Code, Sec. 2-6.6 states
“[t]he planning board shall first determine whether the need for
the proposed variance arises out of the physical surroundings,
shape, topographical condition, or other physical or
environmental conditions that are unique to the specific
properties involved. If so, the planning board shall make the
following required findings based on the granting of the variance
for that site alone. If, however, the condition is common to
numerous sites so that requests for similar variances are likely to
be received, the planning board shall make the required findings
based on the cumulative effect of granting the variance to all who
may apply. The Planning Board shall not vary the requirements
of any provision of this code unless it makes a positive finding,
based on substantial competent evidence, on each of the
following:
a. [t]here are extreme practical or economic difficulties in
carrying out the strict letter of this code;
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b. [c]onditions for which the variance is being applied are
unique or unusual to the site or structure in questions;
c. [t]he variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire
to reduce the cost of developing the site;
d. [t]he proposed variance will not substantially increase
congestion on surrounding public streets, the danger of fire,
or other hazard to the public;
e. [t]he proposed variance will not substantially diminish
property values in, nor alter the essential character of, the area
surrounding the site;
f. [t]he proposed variance will not decrease the level of service
standards as established in the comprehensive plan; and
g. [t]he effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the
general intent of the code and the specific intent of the
relevant subject area(s) therein.”
Planning staff has reviewed the request and determined the
request does not arise out of unique conditions related to the
physical surroundings and practical difficulties in placement of
the parking. In fact, the City’s consultant engineer noted ample
area for 77 parking spaces, which is more than staff is
requesting. In addition, other apartment complexes have met
the minimum parking standards. Granting the variance will lead
to additional variance requests from this requirement.
The request appears to be based exclusively on the desire to
reduce costs since the site is large enough to accommodate the
parking. Yet, the additional parking area will only amount to
1,400 square feet.
Without adequate parking, the variance request is likely to cause
traffic congestion from visitors and residents parking along the
SR73 South right-of-way. It is also likely to increase pedestrian
traffic in an area that FDOT has not provided sidewalks after
numerous requests. The proposed request could result in public
safety concerns.
While the proposed request is unlikely to diminish property
values, it will very likely reduce the level of service
requirements on SR73 South, which are approved by the State
of Florida for the City of Marianna Comprehensive Plan.
Finally, staff does not agree that the variance is in harmony with
the general intent of the City’s Code of Ordinance and
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Comprehensive Plan. While only 74 parking spaces are
required, planning staff notes issues with visitors for the office
and residences having a place to park.
Proposed Recommendation:

Recommend denial of the variance request due to potential
diminished levels of service on SR73 South, congestion, lack of
visitor parking, lack of parking enforcement, and public safety
concerns.
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Memo
To:

Kay Dennis, City of Marianna

From:

Mary-Margaret Farris, David H. Melvin, Inc.

cc:

File

Date:

06-08-22

Re:

Thomas Pines Apartments Parking Space Variance

We would like to request a parking space variance for the proposed Thomas Pines Apartment
development. Per the City Land Development Code section 4-6.8 Off-street Parking and
Loading the proposed development requires the following parking spaces:
•
•
•

2 parking spaces per apartment unit plus 1 visitor space per 10 apartments
(35 apartments) = 74 parking spaces
1 space per 300 SF office space (708 SF office space) = 3 parking spaces
Total Parking Spaces Required (includes handicap spaces) = 77 parking spaces

The developer would like to request a variance for the one-bedroom apartments to only require
1 parking space per apartment unit instead of 2 parking spaces per apartment unit. Resulting in
the following parking space breakdown:
•
•
•
•

2 parking spaces per 2-3 bedroom apartment plus 1 visitor space per 10 apartments
(25 apartments) = 53 parking spaces
1 parking space per 1 bedroom apartment plus 1 visitor space per 10 apartments
(10 apartments) = 11 parking spaces
1 space per 300 SF office space (708 SF office space) = 3 parking spaces
Total Parking Spaces Required (includes handicap spaces) = 67 parking spaces

This would result in a reduction of 10 regular parking spaces, giving a total of 67 parking
spaces (including handicap spaces) instead of 77 parking spaces (including handicap
spaces).
Per the City Land Development Code section 2-6.6.1 Variances;appeals the following
responses are required for variance requests:

a. There are extreme practical or economic difficulties in carrying out the strict letter
of this Code;
The requirement of two parking spaces for single room apartments are not practical and
would impose additional economic costs for the proposed development.
b. Conditions for which the variance is being applied are unique or unusual to the
site or structure in question;
The variance request for the reduction in parking spaces based upon the minimum
bedroom unit is unique to this proposed development as the development is intended for
residence that have a limited income which could limit the resident to one or no vehicle
for transportation. Surrounding municipalities (Towns, Cities and Counties) development
code requirements provide parking space requirements for one-bedroom apartments to
be 1 space for one-bedroom apartments and 2 spaces per 2 bedroom and more.
c. The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the cost of
developing the site;
The reduction in parking spaces is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the
cost of the development of the site but to reduce the impervious area and replace with
landscaping islands to provide a reduction in the heat island effect.
d. The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on surrounding
public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the public;
The proposed reduction in parking spaces will not substantially increase congestion on
surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the public.
e. The proposed variance will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter
the essential character of, of the area surrounding the site;
The proposed reduction in parking spaces will not decrease the property value nor alter
the essential character of the surrounding area. The proposed development will increase
the property values and compliment the character of the surrounding areas.
f.

The proposed variance will not decrease level of service standards as established
in the Comprehensive Plan;
The proposed reduction in parking spaces will not decrease or affect the level of service
standards as established in the Comprehensive Plan.

g. The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of this
Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) therein.
The proposed reduction in parking spaces in in harmony with the general intent of the
Code as to provide the number of parking spaces based upon number of bedrooms
within residential development.
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CONCRETE BLOCK DUMPSTER
ENCLOSURE WITH VINYL GATES
FIRE SPRINKLER RISER. SEE MEP
PLANS.
ELECTRICAL GENERATOR.
ADA RAMP.
CONCRETE WALKWAY. SEE CIVIL
PLANS.
GAZEBO.
TYPICAL 10' X 20' PARKING
TYPICAL 12' X 20' ADA PARKING

AUTOMOBILE PARKING REQ.
RESIDENTIAL, MULTIFAMILY
1 BEDROOM
APARTMENT
2 & 3 BEDROOM
APARTMENT
OFFICE

BID SET
not for construction

QUANTITY

1 PER UNIT (10 UNITS)

10

2 PER UNIT (25 UNITS)

50

1 PER 300 SF (708)

3
63

TOTAL REQUIRED
67

TOTAL PROVIDED

ADA PARKING
TOTAL REQUIRED /
ALLOWED
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2% OF TOTAL
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ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN
SCALE: 1" = 20'-0"

JEFFERSON ST. (S.R. 73)

2022, PLACE ARCHITECTURE LLC

1.

c

KEY NOTES:

SITE PLANS
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May 31, 2022

Kay Dennis, AICP
Director, Municipal Development Dept.
City of Marianna
P.O. Box 936
Marianna, FL 32447

RE:

Thomas Pines Apartments
Development Application Review
PE File No. 123911

Dear Mrs. Dennis:
As requested, I have received the development application documents submitted for the proposed Thomas
Pines Apartment project and have reviewed the stormwater and traffic designs against the City’s Land
Development Code and Comp Plan. Below are my review comments:

1. Memo: The requested parking variance does not consider the spaces needed for guest parking.
There appears to be plenty of space on the property to provide the minimum required parking and
the submitted plans include 73 parking spaces. The memo states that the proposed development
is intended for residents that “have one or no vehicle for transportation”. How is this enforced?
What if the property changes hands? Provide justification for the statement in part “e”. Without
further justification for support, it is my recommendation that this variance be denied.
2. Plan Sheet C1: The required parking for apartments, per Article 4 of the City’s Land Development
Code, is 2 spaces per unit plus one space for each 10 units. Therefore, the required parking for the
proposed 35 apartments is 74 spaces. The required parking for office space is 1 space for every
300 sf. Therefore, the required parking for the proposed 708 sf office is 3 spaces. This brings the
total required parking to 77 spaces.
3. Plan Sheet C2: It appears that runoff from the adjacent property to the south is allowed to enter the
proposed storm system. Provide a swale or other means to redirect these offsite flows or account
for these flows in the design of the proposed stormwater management system.
4. Plan Sheet C2: The finish floor elevations of buildings should be higher than the adjacent grades
(8” per Florida Building Code). Buildings in the southwest corner have adjacent grades higher than
the finish floor on the south sides, allowing runoff to be directed towards the building from higher
ground elevations. This condition will cause water infiltration into the buildings.
5. Stormwater Report (pg2): Break out the pre-development flows across the individual predevelopment basis. Compare flows to the post-development basins that drain to the same predevelopment outfalls.
6. Stormwater Report (pg6): The basin boundary should run perpendicular to the existing contours.
There should be a pre-development basin division between those areas which discharge across
the west property line and the north property line to separate what is flowing to FDOT property and
what is flowing to the adjacent property to the north.
7. Stormwater Report (pg13): The design sand filter media permeability rate is stated as 2.5 ft/hr,
however the plans call for a filter media with a permeability rate of 1.25 ft/hr. If this media is to be
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specified then the design rate should be 0.625 ft/day to provide a safety factor of 2.0. The submitted
design does not include the required safety factor.
8. Stormwater Report (pg13): The filter pipe horizontal distance (Dh) value does not appear to match
the filter system section in the plans.
9. Stormwater Report (pg13): The filter pipe slope value does not match the information in the plans.
10. Stormwater Report (pg13): The Average Horizontal Flow Distances in the drawdown calculation
chart do not appear to match the filter system section in the plans.
11. Stormwater Report (pg25): The geotechnical report provided is a draft that is not signed and sealed.
Please provide a signed and sealed final report.

Should there be any questions related to these items please feel free to contact me at 850.763.5200 or by
email at jdc@panhandleengineering.com.
Sincerely,

J. Doug Crook, PE, LEED AP
Senior Project Manager
PANHANDLE ENGINEERING, INC.
Cc: Chris Forehand – Vice President, Panhandle Engineering
P:\123911 City Marianna Thomas Pines\7 Engineering\1 Reference Material\PE Review #1.docx

